to property damage will be immaterial from implementing any of the options.

Sensitivity Analysis
A sensitivity analysis has been conducted on the net Present Values by varying the parameters

around the major assumptions.

These include:

 Discount rate: Alternative discount rates of 3% and 11% will be assessed.

18

 Installation and maintenance costs: Fire hose reel installation and maintenance costs may

vary particularly between states and territories, where labour rates vary. Therefore a

variation of ± 10% will be assessed.

 Number of new office buildings: Following the advice of some stakeholders, the final RIS has

been updated to include new information on the number of new office buildings being

constructed each year. As commercial construction activity may fluctuate over time a

variation of ± 20% will be assessed.

 Distribution of low and high rise office buildings: Some stakeholders were concerned that

the estimates for the distribution of low and high rise buildings was not adequately

supported by verifiable data. As such, a variation of ± 20% will be assessed.

Table 18 - Net Present Value Sensitivity Analysis

Parameter Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 Option 4

Discount rate

Low (3%) $83,002,861 $89,032,172 $138,879,221 $83,642,208

High (11%) $57,732,446 $60,454,862 $78,637,783 $56,811,547

Installation and

maintenance

Low (-10%) $61,791,420 $65,218,556 $90,438,227 $61,282,682

High (+10%) $75,522,847 $79,711,581 $110,535,610 $74,901,056

Number of new

buildings

Low (-20%) $54,925,707 $57,972,059 $80,389,535 $54,473,496

High (+20%) $82,388,560 $86,958,088 $120,584,302 $81,710,243

Low rise / high

rise distribution

60% low rise /

40% high rise

$46,242,476 $51,954,386 $72,431,888 $45,394,580

20% low rise /

80% high rise

$92,341,105 $92,975,761 $128,541,949 $90,789,139

Moderate cost savings result under all examined levels of key parameters.

19

Stakeholders were asked which was their preferred option and why.

Of the building surveyors who responded, 1 was in favour of Option 1, 2 in favour of Option 2 and 1

in favour of Option 3.

Both state building administrations responded to the question and supported Option 2.

The fire protection industry provided mixed views. Both of the fire authorities recommended the

status quo, whereas the two fire protection bodies proposed and supported Option 4.

Consultation
Consultation is the cornerstone of the ABCB’s commitment to create a contemporary and relevant